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ARGO GLOBAL LISTED INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED ABN 23 604 986 914

RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

(Comparative figures being the period ended 30 June 2018)

2019
$A’000

2018
$A’000

Investment income up 152.6% to 69,854 27,658

Profit for the year up 176.5% to 44,913 16,242

Dividends

Interim fully franked dividend paid 22 March 2019 (27.5% tax rate) 2.5 cents
Final fully franked dividend payable 27 September 2019 (30.0% tax rate) 4.0 cents
Total 6.5 cents

The Company’s Dividend Reinvestment Plan will operate for the final dividend. Shares issued under the DRP will be 
allocated based on the volume weighted average ex-dividend market price of the shares traded on the record date 
and the three business days following the record date.

The DRP Terms and Conditions can be accessed at the Company’s website at www.argoinfrastructure.com.au.

The record date for determining entitlements to the final dividend 9 September 2019
The election date for determining participation in the Dividend Reinvestment Plan 10 September 2019

Previous corresponding period
Interim unfranked dividend paid 23 March 2018 1.25 cents
Final  fully franked dividend paid 28 September 2018 (27.5% tax rate) 2.50 cents
Total 3.75 cents

Net Tangible Asset (NTA) Backing
June
2019

June
2018

NTA per share 1 $2.50 $2.16 
NTA after unrealised tax provision 2 $2.39 $2.13

1. This figure allows for all costs incurred, including company tax and any tax payable on gains realised from portfolio sales.
2. Under ASX Listing Rules, the Company is also required to calculate the NTA per share after providing for estimated tax on 

unealised gains/losses in the portfolio (tax that may arise should the entire portfolio be disposed of on the above date).
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Argo Infrastructure full year profit up 177% with record fully franked dividend 

Argo Global Listed Infrastructure Limited (ASX code: ALI) today announces a record full year profit of $44.9 
million. The final dividend has been increased to 4.0 cents per share fully franked. 

For the year to 30 June 2019, the portfolio delivered a total return of +22.7%, exceeding the benchmark 
return and delivering almost twice the return of the Australian equity market which rose by +11.5%. 

Summary of financial results 2019 2018 change 
Profit $44.9 million $16.2 million +177.2% 

Final dividend per share (fully franked) 4.0 cents 2.5 cents +60.0% 

Annual dividends per share 6.5 cents 3.75 cents +73.3% 

Net tangible asset (NTA) backing per share^ $2.50 $2.16 +15.7% 
 

^ After all costs, including fees and tax. 
 
Growing dividends 
The final dividend is Argo Infrastructure’s third fully franked dividend. Annual dividends have increased 
+73.3% to 6.5 cents fully franked, another record high for the Company. 
 

 
 

This developing trend highlights the steady progress we have made towards the Company’s objective of 
generating sustainably growing total returns for shareholders. The characteristics of an actively managed 
infrastructure investment portfolio provide us with confidence that this can continue. 
 



Resilience amid market volatility 
The performance of global listed infrastructure securities amid market volatility demonstrates the strength 
of the asset class and its low correlation to broader equities. When share markets across the world fell 
sharply at the end of 2018, Argo Infrastructure’s portfolio significantly outperformed both broader local 
and global equities. During the recent turbulent market conditions, the value of ALI’s portfolio has 
continued to rise steadily. 
 
During the year the portfolio manager, Cohen & Steers, increased exposure to the more defensive areas of 
infrastructure, particularly electric utilities, which contributed to the strong performance of the portfolio. 
 

 
Benchmark is the FTSE Global Core Infrastructure 50/50 Index (A$) 

 
Outlook positive 
Argo Infrastructure has made a solid start to the new financial year with the portfolio increasing +2.1% in 
July to outperform the benchmark infrastructure index which returned +1.4%. 
 
With macroeconomic data indicating slowing global growth and US/China trade tensions persisting, global 
listed infrastructure offers a relatively attractive investment option and we remain confident infrastructure 
stocks will continue to deliver relatively stable returns. Our positive outlook for the asset class is 
underpinned by compelling global trends driving structural, rather than cyclical, demand for infrastructure 
asset investment. 
 
In broad terms, an uncertain global outlook combined with historically low but still declining interest rates 
should suit the infrastructure sector. Its assets typically generate strong and reliable cashflows through 
various economic cycles, helping the sector to produce solid returns to investors which are less volatile 
than broader equities, whilst providing sustainable income as cash rates fall. 
 
 
 
Media contact: 
Jason Beddow 
Managing Director 
02 8274 4702 
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for the year ended 30 June 2019

 2019 2018
 Note $’000 $’000
Investment income

10,237 8,837
Interest 9 24
Net foreign exchange losses (119) (172)

59,727 18,969
Total investment income 69,854 27,658
Expenses
Management fees 18, 20 (3,900) (3,560)

(254) (276)
Directors' fees (170) (167)
Registry fees (123) (136)

(277) (277)
Other expenses (432) (330)
Total expenses (5,156) (4,746)

64,698 22,912
Income tax expense 3 (19,785) (6,670)

44,913 16,242
Other comprehensive income - -

44,913 16,242

cents cents
Earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share 4 31.70 11.32
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as at 30 June 2019

 2019 2018
Note $’000 $’000

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5 5,680 5,964
Receivables 1,618 1,170

1,221 921
6 358,028 302,389

Total Current Assets 366,547 310,444
Total Assets 366,547 310,444

Payables 490 472
3,618 -

Current tax liability 8,496 3,138
7,8 4 -

12,608 3,610

Deferred tax liability 3 15,191 5,270
15,191 5,270
27,799 8,880

Net Assets 338,748 301,564

Contributed equity 9 278,431 279,074
10 59,649 30,260

Retained earnings 11 668 (7,770)
338,748 301,564



3Argo Global Listed Infrastructure Limited  –  ABN 23 604 986 914

for the year ended 30 June 2019

reserve earnings Total
Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance as at 1 July 2018 279,074 30,260 (7,770) 301,564
Total comprehensive income  
for the year - - 44,913 44,913

10,11 - 36,475 (36,475) -
Dividends paid 12 - (7,086) - (7,086)
Buy-back of shares 9 (643) - - (643)
Balance as at 30 June 2019 278,431 59,649 668 338,748

for the year ending 30 June 2018

reserve earnings Total
Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance as at 1 July 2017 282,062 18,102 (6,470) 293,694
Total comprehensive income  
for the year - - 16,242 16,242

10,11 - 17,542 (17,542) -
Dividends paid 12 - (5,384) - (5,384)
Buy-back of shares 9 (2,988) - - (2,988)
Balance as at 30 June 2018 279,074 30,260 (7,770) 301,564
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for the year ended 30 June 2019

 2019 2018
Note $’000 $’000

184,569 160,376

(177,224) (154,688)
Net foreign exchange loss (124) (156)
Interest received 9 84

8,524 7,951
GST recovered 402 390
Management fees paid (3,850) (3,560)
Custody fees paid (253) (256)
Other expenses paid (1,267) (1,281)
Income tax paid (3,346) (36)

14 7,440 8,824

Dividends paid (7,086) (5,384)
Buy-back of shares (643) (2,988)

(7,729) (8,372)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (289) 452
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of 
the year 5,964 5,528

cash and cash equivalents 5 (16)
5 5,680 5,964
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

the year ended 30 June 2019. 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) 

the 

loss, that have been measured at fair value. All amounts are presented in Australian 

 and AASB 15 

(b) Financial instruments
(i) 

These are investments in exchange traded debt and equity instruments and unit 
trusts.

(ii) 

becomes party to the contractual agreement (trade date) and recognises changes in 
. Investments are 

  
for the year ended 30 June 2019
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Notes to the Financial Statements

(iii) Measurement

Other Comprehensive Income.

measured at fair value. Realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from 

This includes cash and cash equivalents, receivables including receivables for trade 

(iv) Fair value measurement principles

date.

disclosed in Notes 6, 7 and 8.
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(v) 

(vi) 

(c) 

(d) 

purchased that have been contracted for but not yet delivered by the end of the year. 

business days. 

(e) 
 

 
short-term nature of most receivables their nominal amounts approximate their fair 
value.

(f) 
 

30 days of being recognised as payables. Given the short-term nature of most payables 
their nominal amounts approximate their fair value.

(g) Investment income

Notes to the Financial Statements
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premiums or discounts.

Other income is brought to account on an accruals basis.

include interest or dividend income.

(h) Expenses

Comprehensive Income on an accrual basis.

(i) Income tax
 

expense comprises current and deferred tax. 

tax liability is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates 

respect of previous years.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the 

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 

exceeds its tax base.

(i) 

(ii) 

and Other Comprehensive Income.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are 

(k) 

Notes to the Financial Statements
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(l) 

Company may be required to pay GST on management and other fees, charges, costs 

tax credits and reduced input tax credits in respect of the GST incurred.

(m) Earnings per share

outstanding during the period

(n) Share capital

 
the proceeds.

The Company has an on-market share buy-back in place for capital management 
purposes. Details of the Company's share buy-back is provided in Note 9.

(o) 

(p) 

(q) 

Notes to the Financial Statements
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(r) 

AASB 16 

 

3. INCOME TAX
2019 2018

$’000 $’000
(a) 

64,698 22,912

19,409 6,873
(121) (14)

Change in tax rate 506 (221)
Other (9) 32

Income tax expense 19,785 6,670
(b) 

Current income tax 9,864 4,196
Deferred income tax 9,921 2,474

19,785 6,670

Notes to the Financial Statements



13Argo Global Listed Infrastructure Limited  –  ABN 23 604 986 914

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

(c) 

302 205
Unrealised gains on investments 14,962 5,527

15,264 5,732

Foreign tax credits receivable (68) (58)
(5) (404)

(73) (462)
15,191 5,270

Movements:
Balance at the beginning of the year 5,270 2,796

9,921 2,474
Balance at the end of the year 15,191 5,270

(d) 

for tax payable and franked dividends receivable, 

9,334 3,242
Impact on the franking account of the dividend 
declared but not recognised as a liability at the end 

(2,426) (1,345)
6,908 1,897

16,119 5,001

The Company’s ability to pay franked dividends is dependent upon receipt of franked 
dividends and the Company paying tax.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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4. EARNINGS PER SHARE
2019 

number
2018 

number

Weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue 

share 141,671 143,440

$’000 $’000

diluted earnings per share 44,913 16,242

cents cents
Basic and diluted earnings per share 31.70 11.32

for the year.

the Company.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
2019 2018

$’000 $’000
Cash at bank 5,680 5,964

 

 6. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

320,180 268,656
Unit trusts 37,848 33,733
Total 358,028 302,389

Notes to the Financial Statements
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 2019 2018

NextEra Energy Inc. 6.1 5.8

 

The Company is a listed investment company that invests in tradeable global listed 

completely eliminated.

Note 16.

7. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

4 -
Total 4 -

in Note 16.

8. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Foreign currency contracts are primarily used by the Company to economically hedge 

 

date. The Company recognises a gain or loss equal to the change in fair value at the end of 

30 June 2019
            Fair values

$’000
Assets
$’000 $’000

Foreign currency contracts 1,791 - 4

30 June 2018

Foreign currency contracts - - -

Notes to the Financial Statements
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9. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

2019 2018 2019 2018
number number $’000 $’000

Opening balance 141,882,628 143,583,305 279,074 282,062
Buy-back of shares(1) (342,989) (1,700,677) (641) (2,982)

- - (2) (6)
Closing balance 141,539,639 141,882,628 278,431 279,074

(1) During the year the company purchased and cancelled shares on-market. The shares 

from $1.85 to $1.90 (2018: $1.69 to $1.80).

30 June 2018.

June 2019.

10. PROFIT RESERVE

preserved for future dividend payments.

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Balance at the beginning of the year 30,260 18,102
Transferred from retained earnings 36,475 17,542
Dividends paid (7,086) (5,384)
Balance at the end of the year 59,649 30,260

Notes to the Financial Statements
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11. RETAINED EARNINGS
2019 2018

$’000 $’000
Balance at the beginning of the year (7,770) (6,470)

44,913 16,242
(36,475) (17,542)

Balance at the end of the year 668 (7,770)

12. DIVIDENDS

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

(a) 

Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2018 

September 2018 (2018: 2.5 cents unfranked) 3,547 3,590
Interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2019  

March 2019 (2018: 1.25 cents unfranked) 3,539 1,794
7,086 5,384

(b) 

year:
Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2019 

 
27 September 2019 (2018: 2.5 cents fully franked at 

5,662 3,547

Notes to the Financial Statements
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13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Changes in Equity and Note 9.

14. RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT TO NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

44,913 16,242

(177,224) (154,688)

184,569 160,376

(59,727) (18,969)
Net interest sales - (156)
Net change in receivables (448) 297
Net change in payables 5,441 3,232

9,921 2,474

cash and cash equivalents (5) 16
7,440 8,824

15. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Notes to the Financial Statements
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2019 2019 2018 2018
A$’000 A$’000

United States of America 194,677 54.4 172,652 57.1
Canada 34,841 9.7 28,608 9.5
Australia 24,463 6.8 9,906 3.3
Japan 18,562 5.2 21,138 7.0
France 11,728 3.3 8,532 2.8
Other countries 73,757 20.6 61,553 20.3
Total 358,028 100.0 302,389 100.0

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

risk, foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

the Company’s investment strategy and seeks to maximise the returns derived for the 

instruments to alter certain risk exposures.

agreement approved by the Board of Directors.

(a) Market risk
(i) Price risk

denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar, the price in the future 

 

this investment strategy.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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(ii) Foreign exchange risk

30 June 2019
US 

Euro

All other

currencies Total
A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 389 191 - 728 1,308
Receivables (38) 71 94 712 839
Receivables – 

1,220 - - - 1,220
Financial assets at fair 

loss 200,084 31,437 34,842 67,202 333,565

Payables – trade 
(2,669) (90) (304) (555) (3,618)

loss (3) - (1) - (4)
Total 198,983 31,609 34,631 68,087 333,310

Notes to the Financial Statements
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30 June 2018
US 

Euro

All other

currencies Total
A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 226 51 - 451 728
Receivables 121 6 45 467 639
Receivables – 

921 - - - 921
Financial assets at fair 

loss 176,040 29,275 28,608 58,559 292,482
Total 177,308 29,332 28,653 59,477 294,770

(iii) Interest rate risk

except for cash and cash equivalents. Hence the impact of interest rate risk on net 

Notes to the Financial Statements
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30 June 2019
interest

rate

Non-
interest

Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,680 - 5,680
Receivables - 1,618 1,618

- 1,221 1,221

loss - 358,028 358,028

Payables - (490) (490)
- (3,618) (3,618)

and loss - (4) (4)
Total 5,680 356,755 362,435

30 June 2018

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,964 - 5,964
Receivables - 1,170 1,170

- 921 921

loss - 302,389 302,389

Payables - (472) (472)
Total 5,964 304,008 309,972

Notes to the Financial Statements
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(b) 

exchange risks. 

The reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined based 

risk variables should not be used to predict future variances.

30 June 2019
$’000 $’000

57 (57)

+10% -10%
$’000 $’000

35,803 (35,803)

US dollars 19,898 (19,898)
Canadian dollars 3,161 (3,161)
Euro 3,463 (3,463)
Other currencies 6,809 (6,809)
Total foreign exchange risk 33,331 (33,331)

30 June 2018
$’000 $’000

60 (60)

+10% -10%
$’000 $’000

30,239 (30,239)

Notes to the Financial Statements
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30 June 2018 +10% -10%
$’000 $’000

US dollars 17,731 (17,731)
Euro 2,933 (2,933)
Canadian dollars 2,865 (2,865)
Other currencies 5,948 (5,948)
Total foreign exchange risk 29,477 (29,477)

(c) 

these assets are impaired nor past their due date. The maximum exposure to credit 

(d) 

are materially disadvantageous.

(i) 

contractual maturity date.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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30 June 2019
Less than
1 month

1-6
months

6-12
months

Over 12
months Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Payables 490 - - - - 490
Payables - trade 

3,618 - - - - 3,618
Total 4,108 - - - - 4,108

30 June 2018

Payables 472 - - - - 472

(ii) 

instruments.

30 June 2019
Less than
1 month

1-6
months

6-12
months

Over 12
months

 
Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Foreign currency 
contracts (4) - - - - (4)

30 June 2018

Foreign currency 
contracts - - - - - -

17. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

(unobservable inputs).

Notes to the Financial Statements
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(a) 

investments.

readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing 
service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring 

(b) 

Some of the inputs to these models may not be market observable and are therefore 

counterparty risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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(c) 

measured at fair value according to the fair value hierarchy.

30 June 2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets     
Financial assets at fair value through 

    
320,180 - - 320,180

Unit trusts 37,848 - - 37,848
Total 358,028 - - 358,028

- 4 - 4
Total - 4 - 4

30 June 2018

Financial assets     
Financial assets at fair value through 

    
268,656 - - 268,656

Unit trusts 33,733 - - 33,733
Total 302,389 - - 302,389

The Company’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value 

(i) 

ended 30 June 2019. 

(ii) 

(iii) 

 
the carrying amounts of receivables and payables are assumed to approximate  
fair value.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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18. MANAGEMENT FEES 

annual rates:
 
  

 

The management fee is calculated at month end and paid monthly in arrears. There is 

Payments made to the Manager are provided in Note 20.

19. AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION
During the year the f

2019 2018
$ $

(i) Audit Services
63,448 62,315

(ii) Non-audit services

services 16,500 11,000
Total 79,948 73,315

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

and providing the services of the Managing Director, Company Secretary, Chief Financial 

ASCO for the year ended to 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: $3,560,364). Management fees of 

Argo holds 12,821,223 shares in the Company (2018: 12,500,100 shares).

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Directors:

2019 2018
$ $

155,251 152,100
14,749 14,451

170,000 166,551

21. CONTINGENT ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS
 

30 June 2019.

22. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The accounts for the year ended 30 June 2019 are in the process of being audited.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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